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Honorable Charles Davidson

Member, Alabama State Senate

Route 9, Box 439-K

Jasper, AL  35501

Sheriffs - Attorneys - Pistol Permit Funds

The Sheriff of Jefferson County may use pistol per​mit fees provided by Act No. 97-280 to retain coun​sel in legal matters regarding the establish​ment and operation of the Jefferson County Sheriff's Academy.

Dear Senator Davidson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

                          QUESTION

Can the Sheriff of Jefferson County use pistol permit fees provided by Act No. 97-280 to retain counsel to represent the Academy in all legal matters which arise in the establishment, operation, and promo​tion of the Jefferson County Sheriff's Academy?

                  FACTS, LAW AND ANALYSIS

Act No. 97-280, 1997 Regular Session increased by $12.50 the pistol permit fee to be charged by the Sheriff of Jefferson County.  The Act further provides:


Ten dollars ($10) of the additional amount collected shall be distributed to the Sheriff's Fund and shall be used for the establishment, operation, and promo​tion of the Jefferson County Sheriff's Academy.


The Sheriff's Fund for the Sheriff of Jefferson County

was established by 1975 Ala. Acts No. 369.  Section 3 of Act No. 369 provides in pertinent part:


Section 3.  (a)  A fund which shall be known as the Sheriff's Fund is hereby established, to be expended by the Sher​iff in law enforcement work as provided in sub-section (b) of this section.


(b)
The Sheriff or his appointed agent is hereby authorized and empowered to make requisition to the County Treas​urer or other custodian of County funds on the Sheriff's Fund for the payment of any and all expenses for the good of law enforcement and in the proper discharge and conduct of the duties of his office.  The County Treasurer or other custodian of County funds shall pay out such funds upon requisition of the Sheriff.


In rulings concerning whether the payment of attorney fees can be considered as operating expenses or operating costs, the courts have determined on occasion that operat​ing expenses or costs do cover attorney fees.  29A Words and Phrases, "Operating Costs," "Operating Expenses."  Furthermore, the retention of an attorney to assist in the establishment of the Sheriff's Academy can be seen as a necessary expense of the Academy's establishment.  It is necessary to look at the context and spirit of the law in order to determine the intent of the Legislature when construing a statute.  State Ex Rel. Hartman v. Thompson, 627 So.2d 966 (Ala.Civ.App. 1993).  When considering the spirit of Act No. 97-280 as enacted by the Legislature, it is the determination of this Office that the use of the pistol permit fees generated by Act No. 97-280 to retain counsel to represent the Academy in legal matters pertain​ing to its establishment and operation is within the spirit and intent of the law.

                         CONCLUSION

The Sheriff of Jefferson County may use pistol permit fees provided by Act No. 97-280 to retain counsel in legal matters regarding the establishment and operation of the Jefferson County Sheriff's Academy.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this 

Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R.

Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR





Attorney General





By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.





Chief, Opinions Division
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